final payment.”  Appellant responded in November 2003, writing, “I believe there are more involved

[sic] than just the small amount you are trying to pay me.  And if I have to I’ll hire me a lawyer and

I believe I’ll have more coming to me than you are offering. . . .  I’m willing to accept Twenty-Five

Thousand Dollars ($25,000) to solve this situation.  I feel this amount is equitable for all concerned.”

Appellee agreed, and in November 2003, while still incarcerated, appellant signed an affidavit

stating:

“In consideration for any and all interest I may have in my wife’s pension plan that